WV PURCHASING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-4115 Nov 28
REQUEST FOR MEANUMBER

Quotation

Nov 28 2011 01:04pm P001/002

304-538-2305

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

724-228-7636

RMA12010

PAGE...

PRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

26836

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV

WASHINGTON PA 15301

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

*709032228 01

1600 ROUTE 136

KEGIONELL MANAGOR

	OCCUPANT COS	Walter and Subsection	one and a second	-1.00 W W W W	—>\$\$\$\$±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±±	Francisco de Companyo de C	Mara Warnessen	~~~~ <u>~~</u>		22.42.42.43.43.43.43.43.4	······································	······································	
0ATE PR 11/28	Commence of the contract of th		TERM	IS OF SALE		5H	IIP VIA			FOB.		FREIGHT TERI	IS.
BID OPENING DAT			08/20)1ï			B1	D O	PENING	TIME	01.	30PM	
LINE		QUANTITY		HOB	CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBEÄ			NIT PRICE	V 1	AMOUNT	
	***	*****	***	***	****	ADDEND	UMM NC). 3	* * * * * ;	****	***		
	THIS	ADDEN	DUM QUES	IS I	SSUED S AND	TO PRO		HE Z	АТТАСНІ	ED			
	ТНЕ	BID OP	ENIN	IG DA	TE AN	D TIME	HAVE N	OT C	CHANGEL).			
									٠				
	***	****	***	****	*** E	ND ADDEI	ON MUN	. 3	****	*****	***		
*												•	
												•	
									8		100	TOTIVED	X.
			İ								2011	:01 A, 8-0I	10
											P	TALL OF NY	ON
001			EA		1	60-52		di			}	,	
d	TWO T	t rurnour	rs ar	ND AS	1	ATED TRA	CKWORI	K ON	SBVR	155,00	$-\frac{A}{1}$	164,755.0	0
						·							
							val.						
SIGNATURE //	2	/ / <u>`</u>			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	A TERMS AN	ID CON	DITIONS		DATE	, ,	
SIGNATURE (Will	Game					724	-22:	8-7636		1	2/7/11	

39-1611003



WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION State Rail Authority

120 Water Plant Drive, Moorefield, West Virginia 26836 (304) 538-2305 • TDD (800) 742-6991 • Fax (304) 538-7474

To: All Attendees of the October 26, 2011 Prebid Meeting for the Installation of Two Turnouts and Associated Trackwork on the South Branch Valley Railroad.

From: John Philbrick, Superintendent

Date: November 14, 2011

RE: Addendum #2 to RFQ #RMA12010 - Two Turnouts and Associated Trackwork on SBVR

NOTE: This addendum answers the following two questions. There are no other changes to the previous addendum.

Question 1: In the materials being provided by the contractor under Item #3 "crossties," is 1,100 crossties. Is this a typo? Should it be 110 crossties? It is our understanding that we will be required to install all new ties for the 100 foot track extension (say 50 ties) and track restoration for the turnout removal (say 66 ties).

Answer: The reference to 1,100 ties should not have been in the addendum. The number of new ties required for the 100-foot extension of the side track and for the main track where the existing turnout is removed will be determined by the tie spacing given under the "ties" section of the addendum.

Question 2: We can re-use the rail being removed for the new turnout location to restore the main track where the existing turnout is being removed? The 132# rail being furnished would be just for the 100 foot track extension and for the new turnouts?

Answer: That is correct.



VEZDOR

*709032228 01

1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

15301

724-228-7636

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER RMA12010

				_
ADDRESS CORRESPONDENC	ETO	VILEVI	TION	OF
ADDITESS CONTROL CINDEING	16 10	MILLERY	LICIA	OI.

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

	AZSOLISOVINIS	I		2 10 (510 (510 (510 (510 (510 (510 (510 (5	Anne		F 2 9	FREIGHT TERMS
DATE PRINT		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TENING
11/15/2 BID OPENING DATE:		2/08/2	011			DID (DENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CÁT. NO.	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
*	****	*****	****	** AD	DENDUM N	0. 2 ***	*****	
T A	HIS AD ND TIM	DENDUM IE TO:	IS I 12/08	SSUED /2011	TO EXTEN	ND TH BI	D OPENING DATE	
A T	SUBSE O PROV	QUENT IDE TH	ADDEN E TEC	DUM W	ILL BE I	SSUED AT ONS AND	A LATER DATE ANSWERS.	
*	****	*****	****	END	ADDENDUM	NO. 2 *	*******	*
001		न	A	1	60-52			
T	WO TUR	1			ATED TRAC	CKWORK C	#114,755.00 N SBVR	\$ 164,755.00
*	****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFQ	RMA120	10 ***** TOTAL:	\$ 164,755.00
					×			
		Manager Commence			WEEKE AND BEE	TERMA (UR E	l Northalia	
SIGNATURE	1.00	<u> </u>		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	DAT	E12/7/11
Kleet	nu	uns.	EIN 39-10			124-2	A SECURE OF COMMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER
RMA12010

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301 NOV 14

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SI	-IIP VIA	F.O.I	B	FREIGHT TERMS	i
11/07/	/2011			100000000						
BID OPENING DATE		11/17/	2011			BID	OPENING T	IME 0	1:30PM	995055555555
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT	
		****** ADDENDU				NO. 1 *:	*******	******		
3. D-					INAL SP ECIFICA		IONS WITH	THE		
		OVIDE T	HE AT	TACHE	D MANDA	TORY PRE	BID SIGN-	-IN		
	****	*****	****	* END	ADDEND	OUM NO. 1	******	**** ***		
0001	TWO T	1 URNOUTS	EA S AND	ASSOC	160-52 CIATED T	RACKWORK	8 164,755 ON SBVR	5.00	\$164,755.0	>0
				SEE DE	VERSE SIDE E	OR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS			to in the second
SIGNATORE	2 '00			OEE NE	. FEI IOE OIDE F	TELEPHONE		DATE	11.11	
TITLED	Tillia	NS F	EIN	11 11		724-2	228-7636 ADDI	RESS CHANGE	:/// <i>b/U</i> ES TO BE NOTED ABO	VE
TEL: 10NH	IFN DEC	PONDING	39.	INIGE	プ OT NIAME A	ND ADDDES	IN SPACE AR			



DATE DOINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

Ţ

RMA12010

1,7100

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

11/07			IVIS OF SA			SHIP V	^		г.О.В.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/07/ BID OPENING DATE		11/17/	2011	_			PID	ODE	NING TIME	0.3	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT.		ITEMAKUL		UPE		. U .	
LINC	QUAI	VIII T	UUP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUM	IDEN		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	****	THIS	IS 1	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	RMA12	010	***** T	OTAL	\$ 164,755.00
		1 1g									
				SEE RE	/ERSE S		RMS AND CO	NDITION	IS		
SIGNATURE LIE-LI	Illiam	رد					TELEPHONE 724-2	28-	7636	DATE	heln
TITLE 19.14	4.0	FEI	IN 20	11 11 0	05		1			CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
KELOLOUS			59-	16110	TALAN	IE ANID A	אחחריים	INLOD			ED 'VENDOR'



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

RMA12010

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136 WASHINGTON PA 15301

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

09/27/									
BID OPENING DATE:	Lapinoporotopolores.	11/17/	2011		BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:30	PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001	тwo тu	1	EA AND		160-52 IATED TRACKWORK		4,755,00 SBVR	<u> </u>	4,755,00
n \$ a									
	THE WE BIDS F ASSOCI	ST VIR OR THE ATED T	GINIA CONS RACK	STAT TRUCT WORK	HASING DIVISION, E RAIL AUTHORITY ION OF TWO (2) TON THE SOUTH BRAE ATTACHED SPECI	URN NCH	SOLICITING OUTS AND VALLEY	,	
	AT THE INTERE FAILUR DISQUA	(SBVR STED P E TO A LIFICA) INT ARTIE TTEND TION	ID WI ERCHA S ARE THE OF TH	DATORY PRE-BID LL BE HELD 10/26 NGE AT GREEN SPR REQUIRED TO ATT MANDATORY PRE-BI E BID. NO ONE P E BIDDER.	END D S	, WV. ALL THIS MEETIN HALL RESULT	G	
	POTENT OFFICI PRE-BI REPRES IN DIS ACCEPT THE BI COMPLE	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O DDER I TED TH	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER S RES E INF	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM PONSI ORMAT	LL BE MADE AVAIL OMPLETE. THIS W FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMP THE ATTENDANCE THE BID. THE S ENTATION TO VERI BLE FOR ENSURING	ILL ANY SHE STAT FY THE	SERVE AS THE THE MANDATO AND ET WILL RESU WILL NOT ATTENDANCE HAVE ATTENDANCE	RY	
	WILL N FAILUR ADDITI	OT ASS E TO C ON, WE	UME A OMPLE REQU	NY RE TE TH EST T	DIVISION AND TH SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTEND HAT ALL POTENTIA ND FAX NUMBER.	R A DANC	BIDDER-S CE SHEET. IN		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIO			
SIGNATURE LECT	Ville	ians	EIN 29 . 1		TELEPHONE 724 - 22	8.7		75 / 14	



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA12010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2316

FRANK WHITTAKER

VENDOR

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD T 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	IED	IEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:	Strain To Francis - Alberta Hilliam	11/17/	2011			RID	OPE	NING TIME 01	L:30PM
	The same service		100	CAT.			I -		
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	MBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			*************	0001020-0000000000000000000000000000000	0-01-0-01-00-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-	<u> Haraniya</u>		
A)	1						1		
							1		
	ALL PO	TENTIA	L BID	DERS	ARE REQUE	STED TO	AR	RIVE PRIOR TO	
	The second second second second				Control Contro			RS WHO ARRIVE	
					DISMISSA				
								TO SIGN IN.	
11									
								E TECHNICAL	
	T				[15] 'HONEY' - 'HOLLEY' - 'HOLLEY'			BSEQUENT PART	
	OF THE	PRE-B	ID WI	LL NO	T BE PERM	ITTED T	ro s	IGN THE	
	ATTEND	ANCE S	HEET.						
	1								11
	ALL TE	CHNICA	L QUE	STION	S MUST BE	SUBMIT	TED	IN WRITING TO	ol
								SION VIA EMAI	
								304-558-4115	
	Action and the contraction		Action to the second	The second secon	THE RESERVE AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED IN		200		•
								1/01/2011 AT	
						S WILL	BE	ADDRESSED BY	İ
	ADDEND	UM AFT	ER TH	E DEA	DLINE.				1
									1
	EXHIBI	T 5							
	WEST V	TRGINI	A COD	F 21-	1D-5 PROV	IDES TH	LAT:	ANY SOLICITA	_
								N CONTRACT	1
								OR THE WORK TO	n
	1 2				l				1
								OMPLIANCE WITH	7
	State Company							AFFIDAVIT	1
	ECHINOCOLOGICA IN MANY		Commence the American		Company of the contract of the			AS EVIDENCE	
	OF THE	VENDO	R'S C	OMPLI	ANCE WITH	THE PR	ROVI	SIONS OF ARTI-	-
	CLE 1D	, CHAP	TER 2	1 OF	THE WEST	VIRGINI	IA C	ODE. FAILURE	1
	TO SUB	MIT TH	E SIG	NED D	RUG-FREE	WORKPLA	ACE	AFFIDAVIT WITH	н
05								OF SUCH BID.	
*	1112 51	D OTTAL	LIKLO	OL, I	DIOQUAL	11 10/11		or oddir bib.	2
	MOTTOE	TO DD	OCEED		TO CONTRA	CT TC T	TO B	E COMPLETED B	ul
									1
					WILL ISS	UE THE	NOI	ICE TO	
	PROCEE	D IN W	RITIN	G.			1		1
									1
	CANCEL	LATION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	SING	RESERVES THE	1
			1.53						*
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		ONDITIC		
SIGNATURE	2.11	·				TELEPHONE		DATE	11.11
Klee Li	und	Mel 1	EIN			L			11011
TITLE		F	CIN					ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
14/1.1	ENDEED	ONDING	TO DEO	INICEE	T NIAME AND	ADDDESS	INI C	PACE AROVE LAREL	ED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER RMA12010 PAGE

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

VENDOR

724-228-7636 ***709032228 01** BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP \	/IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
09/27/									
BID OPENING DATE:		11/17/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
	NOTICE SUPPLI	TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	E VEN OF A	DOR I N INF	F THE MAT ERIOR QUA	ERIALS	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT		
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPARTME OR HAMPSH	NT OF LIRE COU , SEQ.	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WAG NTY, PURSUANT (PREVAILING	E	
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.		
							IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	•	
	1	THE I	1		ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT		
	OF COMISSUANTHE BI	MERCIA ICE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABILITY UNLESS C	/ INSURA THERWIS	LL FURNISH PROOF NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE		
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.	l I	
				O THE	STATE OF	WEST V	TOTAL AMOUNT OF IRGINIA, SHALL B		
	· ·			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	DE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS			
SIGNATURE KLEVLI	Mu	22				TELEPHONE	PHONE DATE 11/16/11		
TITLE FEIN							ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		
					4000000	IN ORACE ABOVE LABE	ED WENDOD!		



Request for Quotation

S H P

Ğ

RFQ NUMBER RMA12010 PAGE

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

VEZDOR

724-228-7636 ***709032228 01** BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301 WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE			SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/2	011							
BID OPENING DATE:		11/17/	2011		BII) OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
B M B I S S I U	BIDDER MATERI BONDS RREVO BOLVEN BTATE IN LIE MODER	SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0 TABLE	ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND 00. IN LI	FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO EU OF	ISH A PERFORMAN OF THE AMOUNT IN THE FORM OF CREDIT, OR BONI AUTHORIZED TO	OF ACD FU DO CREED F	CERTIFIED CHECK, JRNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN TH EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT	
C	OVERI	NG THE CCESSF	ROOF	ING S	YSTEM WILL BE /		MAINTENANCE BOND EQUIREMENT OF	
	EXHIBI DOMEST PROJEC	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEEL IN I	>UB1	LIC WORKS	
S A A S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US	EVERY TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T	CONTR REPAI S, WHE OF ST SO,000 QUIRE EEL P ITEM THE SI JMINUM	ACT FR, IM RE TH EEL O OR W D, TH RODUC S OF TE OF , GLA SS TH	PROVEMENT OR MARE COST IS MORE ONLY, WHERE THE WHERE THAN AS STATE WILL AS PRODUCED IN MACHINERY OR ES PUBLIC WORKS SOR STEEL, US AS OR STEEL, US AN \$50,000 OR	N, FAIN COST THE QUIL SHALL SS	RECONSTRUCTION, TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINUM E UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED LL BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND			
SIGNATURE DE WI	Mis	ml			TELEPHONE		DATE	16/11
TITLE		F	EIN		•		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

RMA12010

PAGE

____5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136 WASHINGTON PA 15301

SH-PTO

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	red	TEF	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA		F.0	.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/17/	2011			BID	DPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBI	ER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	1				ED IN PUBL	600 Sal 600 Sa 600 Sa			
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT OF TO DOME	Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	THE C E. S R THA DOME PPLIE A", A OR, F PRODU	GLASS OR OST OF DOM UCH COST I N THE BID STIC ALUMI D OR PRODU S DEFINED OREIGN PRO CTS ARE 30 MADE PROD	ESTIC F S UNREA PRICE F NUM, GI CED IN BY THE DUCTS F % OR M	PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE LASS OR A "SUBS UNITED MAY BE S	IS FOUND IF IT IS IGN MADE STEEL TANTIAL STATES UPPLIED	
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	SIONS, IINES T IUM, GL THE LOW THE MAY R TION IN	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	OF A CONT NG OFFICER EXISTS A B EL THAT IS MESTIC PRO WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN THE	OF THE ID FOR REASON DUCTS, A REEV SUCH DO IR BID	E SPENDI LIKE FO NABLE AN THE SPE ALUATION OMESTIC IF THEY	NG UNIT REIGN D LOWER NDING AND PRODUCTS.	
y	REV. 3	8/88			ų.				
	And the course of the course o			CE &	ACKNOWLEDG	EMENT	OF CONST	RUCTION	
Q.	THE AF	CHITEC	T/ENG THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR AG ING SCHEDU DDENDA FOR	LE IN	ISSUING		
	(1) 7	THE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHAL	L PREP	ARE THE	ADDENDUM	
				SEE DE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TER	AMS AND CON	NDITIONS		L
SIGNATURE /	a 71			OLL NC		ELEPHONE	15(1)(1)	DATE	1. 1.
Well	allen.		=10.1					11/	16/11
TITLE		F	EIN				ADD	RESS CHANGÉS	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



724-228-7636

Request for Quotation

RFQNUMBER

PAGE

RMA12010

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

SH (PTO)

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301

*709032228 01

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 09/27/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 11/17/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS DIVISION. THE THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT THAT APPLY TO TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. SHALL ALSO APPLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: NO. 1 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 724.228-7636 FEIN 39-1611003 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE RECIONA MANNOEN



Request for Quotation

P

T

RFQ NUMBER

RMA12010

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-538-2305

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

26836

***709032228 01** 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/27/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 11/17/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. NO. NO. NO. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 724-228-1636 39-1611003 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE ELIDUAL MANAGER



Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER

RMA12010

PAGE

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

VENDOR

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA 15301

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	.É	SHIP VIA		F.O.B;	FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/17/	2011	000 20 20 20 00	BII	0 0	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	BUILD			VISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	
G	PROSPE		BIDDE	R TO	DE 21-11-11 REGINCLUDE THE COUR BID.			
		TO CO		100	BALSONA BEAT	74.	RAIL, INC	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	wy 041	9.1:	7	
	COPY C		R CON	TRACT	The street of the control of the street of t		TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
					PLICABLE LAW			
	AND RETHE "F	GULATI EQUEST	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA	E CODE, PURCHAS HE INFORMATION TION" ISSUED B' UTHORITY GOVER	PR Y T	HE PURCHASING	S
	ANY 01 OR AL1	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRITTEN,	WH ROM	ON MANUALS, OR ICH CONTRADICTS I THE SOURCES AS D AND OF NO	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID RDER.	ION, THE STATE , AND TERMINAT	MA E S	SUCH CONTRACT	
SIGNATURE /	1 1/1			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND TELEPHONE	2012	DITIONS	, ,
Ustul	valle	ans.			124	1-2		11/16/11
REGIONA	6 MAN	IACED FE	39-1	61100	3		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

***709032228 01**

1600 ROUTE 136

WASHINGTON PA

BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

15301

724-228-7636

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA12010

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SHIP ď

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ė	SHIP VIA	F	.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/									
BID OPENING DATE	:	11/17/	2011		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	ÜN	IIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	DEV	5/2009						240400000	= 2
	REV.	5/2009							84
	20	66 86] 10		NO	TICE				
	A SIG	NED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:				= -
		DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING D		INISTRATION ON				H H
		2019 WA	SHING		TREET, EAST 5305-0130				
	The Committee of the Co	A THE CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY 100,000,000		THIS INFORMATION THIS INFORMATION DISTRICT BE CON	THE COLUMN THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE		0F		
	SEALE	D BID							
	BUYER	:			44				
	REQ. I	NO.:			RMA12010				
	BID O	PENING	DATE:		11/17/2011	L			
	BID O	PENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				
					UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NEC	ESSARY		
					724-884-0025	-			
		E PRINT RNING T			AME OF PERSON TO	CONTAC	Т		
SIGNAJÚŘE /	1 47			SEË RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	ONDITIONS		DATE	, ,
Whil	ville	ins	'INI		1711-	228-763		11	116/4
TITLE LEGION	AL MG	in FE	39-1	41100	3	AC	DRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA12010

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*709032228 01 724-228-7636 BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL INC 1600 ROUTE 136 WASHINGTON PA 15301

SH-P FO

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/27/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 11/17/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT (FE WILLIAMS RMA12010 ****** TOTAL: 164,755,00 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 228-7636 ELIONAL MANAGER ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION State Rail Authority

120 Water Plant Drive, Moorefield, West Virginia 26836 (304) 538-2305 • TDD (800) 742-6991 • Fax (304) 538-7474

To: All Attendees of the October 26, 2011 Prebid Meeting for the Installation of Two Turnouts and Associated Trackwork on the South Branch Valley Railroad.

From: John Philbrick, Superintendent

Date: October 28, 2011

RE: Addendum to RFQ #RMA12010 - Two Turnouts and Associated Trackwork on SBVR

NOTE: This addendum replaces the original RFQ in its entirety.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Green Spring Turnout and Trackwork: Install a new or reconditioned 132RE #10 RBM turnout approximately 100 feet north of the existing turnout, remove the existing turnout, replace the old switch ties with new crossties and connect the side track with the new turnout. The point of switch for the turnout will be marked in the field.

Moorefield Turnout and Trackwork: Replace the existing feed mill switch with a new or reconditioned 132RE #8 RBM turnout.

CONDUCT OF WORK

General

The Green Spring site is located within yard limits. This is non-controlled track that is used jointly by SBVR and CSX train crews. The Moorefield site is also located within yard limits. SBVR will provide roadway worker protection and communication with the control office in Moorefield at both work sites. Contractor will be given a three-day window over a weekend for each location. SBVR must be given at least two weeks' notice to inform SBVR customers and CSX.

There will be a mandatory pre-construction meeting held with the successful contractor prior to the start of work. This meeting will be held with SRA and SBVR employees and the contractor's project manager. The purpose of this meeting is to assure that everyone understands the entire scope of work as outlined in the awarded purchase order.

A final inspection of all completed work will be conducted by the contractor, SRA and SBVR to assure that all work is completed as stated in the specifications. Final payment will be withheld until this inspection is complete.

The contractor will comply with all safety rules and regulations as required by the Federal Railroad Administration, SBVR and other parties as applicable.

The contractor is responsible for clean-up of the work site. All debris and refuse will be removed from SBVR property and disposed of properly. Old rail, switches and OTM will be placed in piles on the right of way clear of tracks and will remain the property of the SBVR.

On-track machinery and equipment can be stored on side tracks at Green Spring and Moorefield. There is no direct vehicular access to the Moorefield location. No materials or equipment may be placed on property adjacent to the SBVR right of way without the property owner's permission.

The contractor will use Heavy & Highway Construction Rates as established for Hampshire (Green Spring) and Hardy (Moorefield) Counties. These rates are pursuant to WV Code § 21-5A, et. Seq. and are available at www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates. The contractor will be responsible for submitting certified payrolls to the SRA.

Site Preparation

The SBVR has widened the grade at Green Spring for the new turnout and the extension of the side track. The light pole at Green Spring will be relocated by SBVR.

Turnouts and Track Layout

Both turnouts will be built to AREMA design specifications. Filter fabric will be placed under the ballast and switch stands shall be placed eight feet from the center line of the track. The point of switch for the Green Spring turnout will be marked in the field. Both turnouts will use bolted joints. The side track extension at Green Spring will have rail joints welded.

Ties

All ties shall be placed in the track at right angles to the centerline of the track. The end of the tie on the line side shall be 4'3" from the centerline of the track. Switch ties shall be lined on the straight side, unless otherwise noted on plans. Crossties will not be spaced in excess of 21" centers in main track or in excess of 24" in side tracks. Switch ties will be spaced according to design. Where an existing tie is being respiked, it must be adzed, when necessary, to give the tie plate a full bearing across the tie and parallel with the plane of the track. Spike holes shall be plugged prior to placement of rail.

Before placing tie plates on the tie, dirt and other substances shall be removed from the bottom of the tie plate and the top of the tie. Care must be taken that canted tie plates incline toward the center of the track and that plates having a different amount of cant or flat plates are not mixed.

Rail

Rails shall be placed so that the joints in each line of rail shall be within the middle half of the opposite length of rail. To minimize the cutting of full length rails, short rails may be used in adjusting for proper spacing of joints, but no less than 33 feet in curves or 19'6" on tangents shall be used.

Flame cutting of rail shall not be permitted. Rail shall be cut with a rail saw. Bolt holes shall be drilled, not torch cut.

The bottom of the rail shall be cleaned before rail is laid. Rails shall be laid one at a time and, to ensure good adjustment, the rail ends brought squarely together against suitable rail expansion shims and bolted before spiking.

Bolted joints are to be centered between ties when possible. Field welded joints are to be centered between ties.

Contractor will perform any welding or grinding necessary to correct rail end mismatch.

Welded Rail Joints

Joints in the Green Spring side track extension are to be thermite welded per the manufacturer's instructions. Contractor will follow AREMA section 2.5 for thermite welding of rail joints. The quality of all welds shall be checked by the contractor using magnetic particle or ultrasound inspection in accordance with AREMA Specifications for Fabrication of Continuous Welded Rail. Test results are to be provided to the SBVR.

Spiking

Rail will be gaged to 56 ½ inches plus or minus ¼ inch measured on a plane 5/8 inch below top of rail. All ties shall be spiked with new spikes in the appropriate pattern as required by SBVR standards (Attachment A). Old spikes will not be reused. Spikes shall be started and driven vertically and square with the rail. Spikes shall have full bearing against the side of the rail base. Spikes shall not be overdriven; a gap of 1/8 to 3/16 inch shall remain between the underside of the spike and the top of the rail base.

Rail Anchoring

The Green Spring side track extension will have every other tie box anchored, i.e., an anchor on each side of a tie, on both rails, or four (4) anchors applied to one tie. Ties on the main track at Green Spring will be box anchored for 200 feet north of the point of switch. The Green Spring and Moorefield turnouts will have all ties possible box anchored on the through and diverging routes. Anchors shall be applied to the gage side of the rail against the same tie face on opposite rails. Rail anchors shall be securely fastened to the rail and have a solid bearing against the ties. They shall not be moved by driving them along the rail.

Ballast Section

There will be at least six inches of ballast between the filter fabric and bottom of switch ties. There will be six inches of ballast between the ends of the ties and the slope of the ballast shoulder. Cribs will be filled but no ballast will be left on top of the ties.

Surfacing and Alinement

Both turnouts and the new section of track at Green Spring will be surfaced and lined to match existing tracks. When surfacing a turnout, tamping will continue for a distance of at least 100 feet beyond the turnout to ensure uniform surface through the turnout. Contractor will use a mechanical tamper. Two insertions will be made for each tie.

MATERIALS

SBVR will provide the following:

- 1. Ballast at Moorefield. (Contractor will transport ballast to job site and place in track.)
- 2. A&K EZ-OP 51-A switch stand for Moorefield turnout (from existing turnout).
- 3. Switch plates for Moorefield turnout (from existing turnout).

Contractor will provide the following:

All materials must conform to AREMA design specifications where applicable.

- 1. Turnouts: One 132RB #8 RBMI turnout and one 132RE #10 RBMI turnout per AREMA design specifications. Switches may be new or reconditioned. Switch stand for the Green Spring turnout will be a new A&K EZ-OP 51-A. Self guarded frogs will not be accepted. The switch plates from the existing switch at Moorefield may be reused in the new switch.
- 2. Switch Ties: One set of switch ties for a #8 turnout and one set for a #10 turnout. Switch ties will be 100% end-plated, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure-treated to 7# or refusal.
- 3. Crossties: Ties shall be 7"x 9"x 8'6" industrial grade ties. The specifications set forth in Chapter 3 of the AREMA specifications will govern. The ties will be 100% end-plated, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure-treated to 7# or refusal. 1,100 crossties will be needed for the new runaround track.
- 4. Filter Fabric: For use beneath both turnouts. It shall be sixteen-ounce needle punch, non-woven.

- 5. Tie Plates: Tie plates for the 132RE rail shall be double shouldered and inclined-surfaced with all plates having 1:40 cant. They shall have eight square spike holes. Round holes are not acceptable. Plates shall not be bent or have excessively worn spike holes. They shall be a minimum of 13 inches in length and 7-3/4 inches in width.
- 6. Tie Plugs: Tie plugs shall be 5/8 inch and creosote-treated. Foam spike hole filler may also be used.
- 7. Track Spikes: Spikes shall be new 5/8 inch by 6 inch.
- 8. Rail Anchors: These shall be new drive-on design and be the proper size for the rail to which they are applied.
- 9. Track Bolts: New standard heat-treated carbon steel track bolts and nuts shall conform to the type and weight of the track material being used. Spring washers of the appropriate size shall be used on each bolt.
- 10. 132RE Rail: Rail shall conform to the following:
 - a. Wear shall be no greater than 1/4" on both the top and gage side.
 - b. Rails shall be straight horizontally except that not more than 10% of the order may have horizontal curves not greater than indicated by the mid-ordinate of ¼" in thirty feet.
 - c. Rails shall be straight vertically with no upsweep or droop permissible.
 - d. Rails shall be clean in appearance and free of obvious defects. Slight indentations or spike notching with a maximum depth of 1/8" and maximum length of 3/4" is permissible. Slight pitting is also allowable. Webs must be free of visual defects. Slight pitting is permissible. Rails shall have gage wear on one side only. Metal flow on rail head shall not exceed 1/8" per side. Engine burns shall not be greater than 1/2" wide by 1 1/2" long by 1/16" deep, shall not exceed two per rail and shall affect no more than 10% of the entire order.
 - e. Manganese steel rails shall not be provided. All rails shall be control cooled in accordance with AREMA specifications in effect at the time of the rail's manufacture.
- 11. Joint Bars: Six holes per bar with drilling pattern to match the above rail.
- 12. Compromise Bars: 132RE/112RE, six holes per bar to connect Moorefield switch to feed mill lead.
- 13. Rail Weld Kits: Thermite welds for the Green Spring side track extension.
- 14. Ballast: Contractor will provide ballast for Green Spring. The local supplier is Allegany Aggregates at 301-777-1777.

Ballast shall be crushed stone or slag and shall conform to the current AREMA "Specifications of Prepared Stone, Slag and Gravel Ballast." Size of ballast shall be AREMA #3 as indicated below:

Size of Opening	Percent Passing by Weight
2 1/2"	100
2"	90 - 100
1 ½".	35 - 70
1"	0 - 15
1/2"	0

Contractor may have materials shipped to SBVR at Moorefield. The SBVR must be notified in advance of such deliveries. Contractor will be responsible for transportation of all materials it supplies to the work site.

COMPLETION DATE

The completion date for this project is June 30, 2012. The cost to the SBVR for the administration of the contract as well as train delays that will be incurred after that date make it necessary for the SBVR to assess liquidated damages against the contractor for each calendar day any work remains uncompleted after that date. The charge will be \$500.00 per day.

BID REQUIREMENTS

The contractor MUST have previous experience in railroad track construction.

All questions are to go to Frank Whittaker at the Purchasing Division at 304-558-2316 or at frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov. Contractors are not to contact the State Rail Authority directly. Contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed on the cost sheet. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the quantities as listed on the attached cost sheet.

Attachment A

SPIKING PATTERN. " A"

0 0	נים	ا ا	
0 0			1
0 0			

SPIKING PATTERN

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE MEETING OR PASSING

OF TRAINS.

CUNVES 2 DEGREE AND DVER BUT LESS THAN G DEGREE

TANGENTS AND CURVES LESS THAN 2 DEGREE

XITH SPEED UP TO 45 HPH

VITH SPEED CHEATER THAN 45 HPH

TANGENTS AND CURVES LESS THAN 2 DEGREE

STATES TRACKS AND STOLNES

SIDING - AN NUXILIARY TRACK DESIGNATED IN

0

SIDE TRACK - AN AUXILIARY TRACK FOR PURPOSES

OTHER THAN MEETING ON PASSING TRAINS.

<

0 0

CUNVES 6 DEGNEE AND OVER BUT LESS TIMN 12 DEGNE

TANGENIS AND CURVES LESS THAN G DEGREE

STOE TANCKS - SPEEDS UP 10 25 HPH

כטחעבא סעפת ה ספכתפפ

SIDE TRACKS - SPEEDS GREATER THAN 25 MPH

כחתאבצ סעבת וב מבכתבב

0

n

TANGENTS AND CUIVES LESS THAN 2 DECACE.
CURVES 2 DEGAEE AND OVER OUT LESS THAN 4 DEGAEE

CONFORMANCE WITH AULES OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS.

STATIONS. UPON MILCH THAINS ARE OPERATED IN

TRACK. EXTENDING THROUGH YARDS AND DETWEEN

MAIN TRACK - A TRACK, DIMER THAN AN AUXILIARY

E - TRACK SPIXE

SPIKING PATTERN

הכת זוב SPIKES

> THACK ITTE. THACK ALIGNMENT. AND SPEED AUTHORIZED

PLATE

Д	и О
ם	C
	I H

SPIKING PATTERN "C"

	ב ער	U_	
	ם ס	a 0	
	O	בונ	
١	_	-11	1

0	ח))))
	מ	a 0	D_

PATTERNS SPIKING TRACK SIDE

TRACK SPIKING PATTERNS MAIN

SPIKING PATTERN "D

D T

0

	SBVR Turnout Installation Cost Sheet						
Line Item	Description	Unit Cost	Unit of Measure	Quantity	Extended Cost		
	Turnout Installation						
:	Green Spring Turnout - complete with associated trackwork	\$	per turnout	1	\$112,295.00		
	2 Moorefield Turnout - complete with	\$	per turnout	1	\$ 52,460.00		
	associated trackwork						
				Total Bio	1: \$164,755.00		

Notes:

- 1.) The above quantities are the agency's best estimate for the amount of work to be completed.

 Any variation in the actual quantities will be determine based on the unit price shown above for the given work.
- 2.) Vendors should complete this form in its entirety in lieu of submitting other quote forms. Submitted form should be provided in a legible form. (Typewritten form preferred.)
- 3.) Vendors must submit unit prices for all line items. Failure to provide unit prices will result in the disqualification of the vendor's bid.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF PENINSYLVANIA						
COUNTY OF WASHINGTOD , TO-WIT:						
I, A. LEC WILLIAMS, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:						
1. I am an employee of BALGOUE BEATTY RUL, INC.; and, (Company Name)						
2. I do hereby attest that BALFOLL BEATTY RAIL, INC. (Company Name)						
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
BALFOUR BEATTY RAIL, INC. (Company Name)						
By: ALeculilians						
Title: REGIONAL MANAGER						
Date: NOVEMBER 16, ZOII						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 11th day of November 2011						
By Commission expires August 8,2015						
(Seal) NOTARIAL SEAL ELAINE M DZIMIERA Notery Public SOUTH STRABANE TWP., WASHINGTON CNTY (Notary Public)						
SOUTH STRABANE TWP, WASHINGTON CNTY (Notary Public) My Commission Expires Aug 8, 2015						
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE						
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF						

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. RMA 12010

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this let day of November, 2011 _, 2015 My Commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC & Oame M **AFFIX SEAL HERE**

NOTARIAL SEAL **ELAINE M DZIMIERA Notary Public** SOUTH STRABANE TWP., WASHINGTON CHTY My Commission Expires Aug 8, 2015

	i	L
Page	of	l
age	01	7

Pre-Bid Conference SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Req	uest for Proposal No.: RMA 13	2010 - Two Turnows Date: 10/26 used Tradework on SBVR	/11
<u>Firn</u>	n & Representative Name		Telephone & FAX Numbers
, 1. <u>0</u>	Boy Hawkins	rhawkins @ gwpeoples. Com	T: <u>412-720-</u> 0985 6 F:
2. (j	Benswope 71tz Rumer-Cookeco	bswope@fixrail.com PoBox07884 Columbus OH 43207	T:614-444-8844 F:614 444 7224
3	Richard Hull American Railroad	amencanial @attinet 2870 Normandy Dr. Attanto, 54 80305	T: 404-915-3124 F: 770-393-0110
. 4.	BALFOUR BENNY FAIL	1600 RTE 136 WASHINGTOD, PA 15301	T: 724-228-7636 F: 724-884-0025
	AHAIRR Court.	1253 St. Peter 5 19 Eygty Fork, PA 15320	T: 724-2284508 F: 124-228-3183
	DAVE MAGA	WARREN, WIT 48091	T: <u>586-754-4</u> 200 F: <u>586-754-4</u> 408
.7. <u>.</u>	BOB MASTHEWS AMERICAR CONTRACTOR	9436 EARLEY DRIVE HAGERSTOWN, MD ZIZGE	T: <u>301-797~3</u> 730 F: <u>301-797-3</u> 740
8			T: F:
9.			T: F:
10.			

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.

WV State Rail Authority	(DBA)
Southern Branch Valley Agency Railroad (SBVR) 19	
Agency Railroad (SBVR) 19	
REQ.P.O# RMA 12010	

BID BOND

	ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, The	at we, the undersig A	ned, BALFOUR	BEATTY RAIL, TRAVE	INC. LERS CASUALTY	AND SURETY
	EMING ISLAND	CONNECTICUT				er the laws of the	
of_HA	ARTFORD			uon organized a	na existing and	er ure laws of the	to the State
	with its principal off	ice in the City of _				d firmly bound uni	
of West Virginia,	as Obligee, in the pe	nal sum of <u>FIVE</u>	PERCENT OF AMUL	UNT BIQ\$ 5%) for the paym	
well and truly to b	e made, we jointly a	nd severally bind	ourselves, our heir	s, administrators	, executors, su	ccessors and ass	igns,
	•						
The Con	ndition of the above o	obligation is such t	hat whereas the P	rincipal has subr	mitted to the Pu	rchasing Section	of the
Department of Ad	lministration a certai	n bid or proposal,	attached hereto ar	nd made a part h	ereof, to enter	into a contract in	writing for
TWO TURNOUTS	AND ASSOCIATED	TRACK WORK ON	THE SOUTH BRAN	CH VALLEY RAI	TROAD (PRAK)	;; CUNTRACT NO	J. KMATZUTU
*		.69			7 8 .5		
H WOM	HEREFORE,						
(a) If sa	aid bid shall be rejec	ted, or				the hid or propos	al attached
(b) If sa	aid bid shall be acce	pted and the Princ	rooming by the h	d or proposal at	าด รถสน มา สน ยน	HELLESPECTS DOLL	OHH HIG
force and effect.	It is expressly under	rstood and agreed	i that the liability of	the Surety for a	ny and all daim	is nereunder snai	i, in no eveni,
exceed the penal	I amount of this oblig	jation as nerein si	aleo.			*	7
way impaired or a	rety, for the value rec affected by any exte ny such extension.	eived, hereby stipnsion of the time v	oulates and agrees within which the Ol	that the obligati lligee may accep	ons of said Sur of such bid, and	ety and its bond s I said Surety does	shall be in no s hereby
ATIVALIA)	NESS WHEREOF, P	rincinal and Sure	v have hereunto s	et their hands ar	nd seals, and su	uch of them as are	e corporations
have caused their	ir corporate seals to	he affixed bereun	to and these prese	ents to be signed	by their proper	officers, this	
17th_day of	NOVEMBER	, 20_11					
day or _	NOVERDEN	, 20	•				
B: : 10	ata Cool			BALFO	UR BEATTY RA	AIL, INC.	
Principal Corpora	ate Seal				(Nan	ne of Principal)	F
				Bv	KIN	allon	
			9			st be President or	
					. '	e President)	(E. 16)
				MARI	K SNAILHA	M VICE PR	SIDENT
2 120 12 1500		s = = x	₹ 9	TRAVE	TERS CASHALI	(Title) TY AND SURETY	COMPANY-
O to O acolo	- Cool				ERICA		
Surety Corporate	; Ocal		ž.		(Nar	ne of Surety)	
			•)	1) /	SP.	
				1	1/port		
				REBLEC	A E. Att	omey-in-Fact	
					HOWARD,	-2	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

223248

Certificate No. 004055771

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Patty L. Mills, Rebecca E. Howard, David Oliver, and Courtney P. Warren

of the City ofAtlanta each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings	Companies in their busin	ness of guaranteeing	the fidelity of pe	rsons, guaranteeing	Attorney(s)-in-Fact, nal undertakings and the performance of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this in day of,	nstrument to be signed and	d their corporate sea	s to be hereto affi	xed, this	28th
Farmington Casualty Com Fidelity and Guaranty Inst Fidelity and Guaranty Inst St. Paul Fire and Marine I St. Paul Guardian Insuran	urance Company urance Underwriters, In nsurance Company	Trav c. Trav	elers Casualty ar	urance Company nd Surety Compan nd Surety Compan and Guaranty Co	ny of America
1977 B 1951	SEALS	SCORPORATE OF SEAL OF	HARTFORD, CONN.	HASTFORD &	MOTOGRAPH AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву:	George W Thomp	Stenden Vice Presi	ident
On this the 28th day of January himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein cont	Guardian Insurance Con a, and United States Fide	Guaranty Insurance pany, St. Paul Mer lity and Guaranty C	Company, Fidelit cury Insurance Co company, and that	y and Guaranty Ins ompany, Travelers he, as such, being	urance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety authorized so to do,

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filled in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

day of ___

, 20 1.

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



October 6, 2011

Balfour Beatty Rail, Inc. 1845 Town Center Blvd., Suite 200 Fleming Island, FL 32003

Re: TND 1583-SN-11

As you requested, we are pleased to provide the attached bid bond documents per your instructions. This bond was issued based upon the information we received from your office.

Please note the bond must be signed by an authorized representative of your company and if applicable, sealed with the corporate seal. We urge you to check all bond documents, including signatures, dates, amounts, job description, Power of Attorney and any other attachments to avoid the possibility of having a low bid rejected. Additionally, please verify that the bid bond form attached is the form required by the specifications.

The Surety authorized this bid bond based upon the general terms and conditions of your surety agreement and /or any special conditions specific to this bond that were previously communicated to your Company.

Thank you for the opportunity to service your surety needs. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or any member of your Willis surety team.

The bond has been approved for release.

Regards, But 1 Beth Howard
Your Bid Results are very important. Please forward them to us as soon as the job bids.
Were you Low? ☐ Yes ☐ No
1 st Bidder & Amount Bid
2 nd Bidder & Amount Bid
3 rd Bidder & Amount Bid
Your bid (if not listed above)